

No. 14-3178

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

IBEW LOCAL 98 PENSION FUND, MARION HAYNES, RENE LEBLANC,
Individually and on Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

BEST BUY CO., INC., BRIAN J. DUNN, JIM MUEHLBAUER, MIKE VITELLI

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District
Court for the District of Minnesota
Civil No. 11-cv-429 (DWF/FLN)
The Honorable Donovan W. Frank

**BRIEF OF THE SECURITIES INDUSTRY AND
FINANCIAL MARKETS ASSOCIATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

SECURITIES INDUSTRY AND
FINANCIAL MARKETS
ASSOCIATION

Ira D. Hammerman
Kevin M. Carroll
1101 New York Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 962-7382

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND, WHARTON
& GARRISON LLP

Charles E. Davidow
2001 K Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 223-7300

Marc Falcone
Robyn Tarnofsky
1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
BACKGROUND AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. <i>BASIC AND HALLIBURTON II</i> EXPRESSLY ESTABLISHED A DEFENDANT’S RIGHT TO REBUT THE PRESUMPTION OF RELIANCE AT THE CLASS CERTIFICATION STAGE OF A LAWSUIT	4
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRONEOUSLY REJECTED DEFENDANTS’ REBUTTAL OF THE APPLICABILITY OF THE FRAUD ON THE MARKET THEORY	6
A. The District Court Erroneously Held That the Statements May Have Had Price Impact by Virtue of Later Price Movements	7
B. The Market’s Reaction to the December 14 Disclosures Does Not Show Price Maintenance	12
III. DEPRIVING DEFENDANTS OF THE ABILITY TO REBUT PRICE IMPACT AT THE CLASS CERTIFICATION STAGE IN PRICE MAINTENANCE CASES WILL INCREASE THE BURDENS THAT SECURITIES CLASS ACTIONS IMPOSE ON THE ECONOMY	15
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Affiliated Ute Citizens of the State of Utah v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 128 (1972).....	11
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans & Trust Funds</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1184 (2013).....	1
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011).....	16
<i>Basic, Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975).....	18
<i>Bricklayers & Trowel Trades Int’l Pension Fund v. Credit Suisse Sec.</i> <i>(USA) LLC</i> , 752 F.3d 82 (1st Cir. 2014).....	9
<i>Cammer v. Bloom</i> , 711 F. Supp. 1264 (D.N.J. 1989).....	9
<i>Castillo v. Envoy Corp.</i> , 206 F.R.D. 464 (M.D. Tenn. 2002)	13
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978).....	16
<i>Dura Pharm., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	14
<i>Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2179 (2011).....	1, 14
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2398 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Litton Indus., Inc. v. Lehman Bros. Kuhn Loeb Inc.</i> , 967 F.2d 742 (2d Cir. 1992)	11
<i>Newton v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 259 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2001)	16
<i>In re PolyMedica Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 432 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2005).....	10
<i>In re PolyMedica Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 453 F. Supp. 2d 260 (D. Mass. 2006).....	10
<i>In re Vivendi Universal, S.A. Sec. Litig.</i> , 765 F. Supp. 2d 512 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	12
<i>SEC v. Tambone</i> , 597 F.3d 436 (1st Cir. 2010).....	17
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008).....	19
<i>Swack v. Credit Suisse First Boston</i> , 383 F. Supp. 2d 223 (D. Mass. 2004).....	12
<i>Teamsters Local 445 Freight Div. Pension Fund v. Bombardier Inc.</i> , 546 F.3d 196 (2d Cir. 2008)	9
<i>Tussey v. ABB, Inc.</i> , 746 F.3d 327 (8th Cir. 2014)	1
STATUTES	
Securities Exchange Act of 1934	4, 14
Section 10, 15 U.S.C. § 78j.....	4
Section 21D, 15 U.S.C. § 78u-4	14
RULES AND REGULATIONS	
17 C.F.R § 240.10b-5.....	4
Fed. R. App. P. 29.....	1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	3, 4
--------------------------	------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alexander, Janet Cooper, <i>Do the Merits Matter? A Study of Settlements in Securities Class Actions</i> , 43 Stan. L. Rev. 497 (1991)	17
Alexander, Janet Cooper, <i>Rethinking Damages in Securities Class Actions</i> , 48 Stan. L. Rev. 1487 (1996)	18
Baker, Tom & Sean J. Griffith, <i>How the Merits Matter: Directors’ and Officers’ Insurance and Securities Settlements</i> , 157 U. Pa. L. Rev. 755 (2009)	17
Bloomberg, Michael R. & Charles E. Schumer, <i>Sustaining New York’s and the US’ Global Financial Services Leadership</i> (2007)	19
Comm. on Capital Mkts. Regulation, <i>Interim Report of the Committee on Capital Markets Regulation</i> (2006)	19
Comolli, Renzo & Svetlana Starykh, NERA Economic Consulting, <i>Recent Trends in Securities Class Action Litigation: 2013 Full-Year Review</i> (2013)	16
Fin. Servs. Forum, <i>2007 Global Capital Markets Survey</i> (2007)	19
Friendly, Henry J., <i>Federal Jurisdiction: A General View</i> (1973)	17
Macey, Jonathan R. et al., <i>Lessons from Financial Economics: Materiality, Reliance, and Extending the Reach of Basic v. Levinson</i> , 77 Va. L. Rev. 1017 (1991)	11
Martin, Denise N. et al., <i>Recent Trends IV: What Explains Filings and Settlements in Shareholder Class Actions</i> , 5 Stan. J.L. Bus. & Fin. 121 (1999)	17
Rapp, Geoffrey, <i>Rewiring the DNA of Securities Fraud Litigation: Amgen’s Missed Opportunity</i> , 44 Loy. U. Chi. L.J. 1475 (2013)	17
Thakor, Anjan V., U.S. Chamber Inst. for Legal Reform, <i>The Unintended Consequences of Securities Litigation</i> (2005)	18
